
NW/ds 

Decision No. 76387 

BEFOP..E mE PUBLIC 't..'TILITIES COMMISS ION OF THE STATE OF CAI..IFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
ROSSMCOR. WATER COMPANY', for an Order) 
Authorizing a Raise in Rate. ) 

) 

Application No. 50365 
(Filed 3uly 1, 1968) 

~ended January 20, 1969) 

Application for Interim 
Rate Increase 

(Filed February 17, 1969j 

(For Apt:>earanc~s at Original Hearings 
See Decision No. 75458) 

Additional A'Ppearances at Adjourned He~).'rings 

Helen C~ Runge, for El Toro Water Consumers, 
tee Z~1a~cence and A. c. Isn~k, 
protestants. 

OPINION - .......... --..~-

Following the issuance of Decision No. 75458, dated 

Maro 18, 1969, an Intertm Opinion and Order on this a9Plic~tion 

whi~ authoriz~d a 15 percent overall increase, spread 20 perc~ct 

to ~~tomers inside Leisure World and 50 percent for constroction 

wat~ service with no increase for customers outside Leisure 

Wor'~) adjourned hearings were held before Examiner Warner on 

MaytS, 14, 15, 22 and 23, 1969, at Lsguna Hills and the matter 

was~ubmitted subject to the receipt of late-£il~d Exhibi= No. 

15 ,me stlbj cct to the receipt of opening briefs on or before 

Jul: 14, 1969, and clOSing briefs on 0= before July l8, 1969. 

Sai< exhibi~ and briefs having been filed, the matter is ready 

for~eeision. 

-1-



A .. 50365 - NW /JR * 

On June 4, 1969 the protestant, Leisure World 

7oundation (lWF) filed a Petition for MOdification of Decision 

No .. 75458 claiming that the evieence in the proceedings negated 

t~"l.e validity of said decision. On June 18, 1969, applicant 

mailed an Answer to said Petition to all parties of record, but 
1/. 

inadver~t1y it was not filed with the Commission,- and L~!F 

replied thcre:o on June 24, 1969. 

In its opening brief, ~ moved for an investigation 

of a11eged double charges to it, based on the testimony of ~he 

~~torcey for Golden Rain Foundation, one of the principals of 

installation of water mains both by Rossmoor 

Corporation (applicant's parent), and through the recovery of 

said costs in water bills. 

The record of the proceeclings consists of 39 exhibits 

and 1,155 pages of testimony, plus 129 pages and 3 appendices 

of argument in th~ briefs. 

On M::i.:rch 19, 1969, notice of cldjourned hearings 

commencing Y~y 13, 1969 were sent by the Commission :0 all 

9arties, and applicant was directed to notify all cU$tomers 

which it did on April 9, 196~, by th~ mailing of a notice which, 

among other things, stated that the "~~ue:stion of cost of service 

to and rate spread be~heen classes of customers and service 

te:rrit::ories will be pa.rticularly considered" at the adj o'C%'ned 

1/ Said ~1er W.!lS filed on Sept~ l5, 1969. 

-2-



". 

A. 50365 - NYl/(.$ * 

hearing(s). This special notice was mzde becausc,in the appli­

cation as originally filc~ and as a=cnded, no increase, and in 

fact a decrease in rates, was proposed for customers outside 

Leisure World based on a cost of service study, Exhibit F, 

attached to the amendment to the application. 

:he witnesses at the hearings for the applicant were 

its vice president and gener~l manager, a vice president of 8 

consulting engineering f~, ~d a certified pu~lic aecount3nt; 

witnesses for the COmmiSSion staff included a financial expert, 

and an associate and a senior hydraulic engineer; and witnesses 

fo: LWF included a certified public accountant who specializes 

in cost accounting, an attorney for Golden Rain Foundation, and 

the administrator of, who is also an attorney for,twF. 

The gross annual rate increase sou~~t in the applica­

tio~, ~s calculated by the applicant, was $153,710 (the staff 

estimate was $145,320) based On estimated operations for the 

test year 1969. The interim increase granted amcunted to 

$73,397, which is 15 percent of the company's estimated revenue 

at present rates (this was $80,091 based on s~aff estimates). 

Earni~gs and Revenue ReqUirements 

The following tabulation compares applicant's earnings, 

on a cOi:Dpany-wide basis,. for the year 1969 estimated .at present 

.-3-



.. . .. .. .. .. 
: 

A. 50365 - NW lJR * Ids * 

and proposed rates as said earnings data are set forth in 

Exhibits E and 1 by the applicant and in Exhibit No. 4 by the 

staff; 

Summary of Earnings 

. Year !;5; ~st!ma.ted • .. Present Rates Proposed Rates* .. .. Per Co • Per PUC .. .. Per PUC .. Per Co .. .. .. .. .. 

.. . .. .. .. .. 
Item .. EX E 4 :Exs. E ~ 1 .. : ~~. ~ :~xs. E ~l: 

Operating Revenue $ 533,940 $ 489,310 $ 679,260 $ 643,020 

Operating Expense 377,100 354,940 377,100 354,940 
Depreciation 79,830 77,450 79,830 77,450 
Taxes 55~120 3S zS60 6O.z790 41.z750 

Subtotal 512,.050 467,950 517,720 474,140' 
I 

Net Revenue 21,890 21,360 161,540 168-,880 

Rate Base 2,235,960 2,269,560 2,235·,960' 2,269,560 

Rate of Return 1.01- 0.94% 1.2% 7.44~ 

*Per application as amend~d, and as -recommended by the staff, 
based on cost of service s1:Ud1es Exhibits F, if' and' 4-A 
respectively. 

It will be noted that the end resultant rates of return 

estimated by the applicant and the staff are ,within acceptable 

minimal differences. However, there are some differences 1n the 

rate of return components which should be no~ed. 

Tb~ estimated revenues at proposed rates are based ou 

applicant I s proposal to change from a minimum charge to a service 

charge type of rate. The original minimum type general metered 

service schedule was applicable eo both single and multiple unit 

establishments, with the standard quantity charge by descending 

unit cost blocks depending on usage, plus a minimum charge for 

different size ~ters. Applicant seeks to replace this with ewo 

service charge types of rates. !he first is a Ceneral Metered 

-4-



". " 

A. 50365 - ..1R *" 

Single Service Schedule, which woulcl have a differ~nt serviee 

charge for each meter size, the second is a General Y~tered MUltiple 

service schedule, which. woald have th~ service charge for a meter 

based upon the number of units conneeted to the meter. Both pro­

posed schedules have a Single ~uantity rate, but applicant proposes 

an escal~tion formula related to the cost of purchased water. 

The original type of rate structure for general metered 

s~rvice was a.uthorized by Decision No. 65273, dated April 23, 1963, 

in Application No. 44672. The proceedings on said application 

were concerned with a request for a certificate of p~lic conve­

nience and necessity to serve the proposed multimillion dollar 

development of Laguna Rills Leisur~ World by the Rossmoor Corpora­

tion, and at that tixt.c growth through some six Phases was projected 

through the years 1968 and 1969 when, as fully develeped, the ~rea 

would contain 21,500 to 24,000 multiple residen:ial units ~nd 

40,000 people. ~~ing 1968 only an ~verage of 5,813 uni~s had 

been constructed, and the projected average during 1969 by both 

the applic.lnt and, the staff was 6,571 units.. Sinee the he~rinss 

which resulted in Decision No. 65273 in 1963, the area outside 

Leisure Wo:-ld) north of the freeway, bas been developed in the 

areas known as Lake Forest, Amberwo<X1, cardinal Park., Republic 

Homes, I..agun.;l North, Lag\ln:l Real, Aege~n Hills and Monte Viejo, 

mostly in single unit family reSidences, although some eomme~cia1 

property has been deve:oped, and multiple family units are pro­

posed. Projected averages for 1969 were 1,734 eust~rs outside 

'Leisure World .. 

-5-



e ... 

A. 50365 - JR * 

In addition to the type of ~at~ structure sought to be 

establisheQ, another major anQ vital consideration in Decision No. 

65273 was the method of financing Phase I of Leisure World. '!he 

Commission authorized applicant to effect sueh financing through 

the issuan~e of $800,000 of common stock and $550,000 of 6 pe:cent, 

5 year notes rather tb.an use the main exten:::ion rule. Said 

deCision specifically provided, however, that main extensions to 

serve others than Phase I should be made in aeeo:-dance with the 

main extension rule, and, tb.us, a.ll construction north of the 

freeway, and north of El Toro Ro.a.d insi<ie Leisure World whieh. now 

includes and is proposed to include Mu~ls Nos. 19 and 20, has 

been financed by subdividers' advances for eonstruetion under said 

rule. In the setting of rates and. <1ctermi'OAtion of rate b~sc, 

utility plant financed by capital is included for rate making 

purposes; utility plant financed by subdiv.i.ders' advanees, to the 

ex-tout that such. advances have not been refunded to the subdividers, 

is deductible from utility plant in service for rate ~king 

purposes. 

Exhibit No. l-C is a map of applicant's service area 

showing the locations of the mutuals and the subdivisions and ~he 

commercial developments, and Exhibit No. l-D shows a typic,al 

W3 ter system and building layout eetail, using Mutual No·. 7 as 

an e:Y..amp le • 

To produce the required 20 percen~ ra~e increase inside 

Leisure World, Inter~ DeCision No. 75458, among other things, 

and based on an incomplete record, authorized ~he filing of b!ock­

type quantity rates and minimum charges for V~~ered Multiple 

Service, but retai~ed applicant's then (Y~reh, lS69) effec:ive 

Schedule ~o. 1, Metered Service rates a?pli~ble to metered. 

-6 .. 



A. 50365 - NW/ds * 

water service other than multiple residential apartments within 

Rossmoor Leisure World. 

Balance Sheet and Income Statement 

As of December 31, 1968, Exhibi~ No. l-(; shows that 

uti11ty plant in service amounted to $3,109,153, with relat:ed de ... 

preciation reserve of $245,269; common stock amounted to $800,000; 

6 percent bonds totaled $1,207,200; advances for construe~ion, 

$960,542; contributions, $270,547; current liabilities payable to 

affiliated companies, $144,658; and accounts receivable-affiliated 

companies, $55,783. Operating revenues for 1968 recorded were 

$448,392; total costs and expenses, including cost of water pur­

chased, $213,261, operating and maintenance expenses, $29,,5&1, 

general and administrative expenses, $96,692, interest $73,233, 

depreciation and amortization, $67,7.38, totaled $480,535; net loss 

before extraordinary income-reversal of officers compensation 

accrued in prior years was $32, l43; and net income was $26,977. 

Executive Salaries 

The record shows that executive salaries are currently 

being. accrued, but not paid, in the amount of $10,000 monthly 

totaling $70,000 annually to R?ss W. Cortese, President, and 

$50,000 annually to M. E. 'Ward,. Exeeueiv~ Vice President.. At 

the present time $3,.800 of the $10,000 monthly. accrual is being 

charged to the applicant; the balance being distributed to 

associated companies. Both the applicant and staff estimates for 

~he year 1969 adjusted payroll accordingly, and it appears that 

the 1968 income statement, ZXh1bit No. 1-G" reflects such 

adjustments for the year ending December 31, 1968. 

-7-



A. 50365 - NW /JR * /c.s * 

Qperating Revenues 

The major differ~nces betwee~ the est~tes of operating 

revenues submitted by the 3pplicant and the st~ff are as follows: 

a. Residential and commercial metered revenues were nor­
malized by applicant to reflect water ~e per custc.=er 
of 94.43 percent of 1967 recorded consumption. !he 
staff determined that 1967 recorded wa~er use was nor­
mal and maGe no adjustment for climatological conditions. 

b. Applicant has not billed construction water sales to its 
Pax'c;Llt, Rossmoor Corporation, in accordance with its 
ta~~ffs. rae staff used the 1967 recorded construction 
w~te= revenue and consumption per dwelling and commer­
cial unit constructed by developers other than 
Ross~oor Corporation in estimating 1969 metered 
const4~etion w~ter revenu~. 

c. Ap?licant did not include proposed rate revenue for 
unmetered service to tract houses under construction. 
!he staff included such revenue. 

Operating ~enses 

'I'he Maj.or diff:a%ences ~tTN'een the estimates of operating 
cxpense~ submitted by the applicant and the staff are: 

a. Payroll esticatec by the staff for 1969 was based 
on applicant's pGrsonnel and ?ay rates as of 
September 1, 1968 and included over1:il::e pay at 
the rate experiene~d during August 1968. Applicant 
projoctoe ~ a~~itioncl 5 ?¢=c~t w~~e iaer¢~~e for 1~69. 

b. The difference in purchased water expenses reflects 
the difference in water sales estimate$. In addition, 
the staff priced out its est~te of pu:c~cd water 
from El Toro and Moulton Niguel Water Districts, 
both constituent agencies of Metro~olitan Water Dist~ict 
of Southern California (~), at the July 1, 1969 un~t 
cost of $66.60 per acre foot. 1/ Applicant applied the 
July 1968 cost of $66.50 per acre foot for water pur­
cha.sed during the first half of 1969 and tl"1C'! $66.50 
unit cost during th~ second half of 1969. 

~I ~ water sold in the Cent~al and Upper San Gabriel 
Valley Basins in Los Angeles County costs w.:.ter pur­
veyors about $46.30/acre foot; Y..ID water is sold b>. 
los Angeles County Water Works District No. 29 to 
Malibu Water COmpany for .about $lOO/acre foot, i:o.­
clueing about $55 for transmission ~om Culver Ci~y to 
Topanga. Cmlyon. 

-8-
i 



A. 50365 - NW/JR '* 

Taxes 

c. The staff estimated the cost of the instant rate 
proceedings in Regulatory Co:mission expense to be 
$20,000 amortized, over a five year period at 
$6,,000 per year. The applicant included n¢ such 
expense in its studies for 1969. 

d. Outside Services Employed expenses as recorded for 
1967 were adjusted downward by the staff to reflect 
a nonrecurring duplication·resulting from the change 
of outside auditors during. 1967. . 

!he differences 1n tax expense esttmates resulted from 

the following: 

a. The staff estfmate reflects the use of more recent 
tax rates and assessed valuations than applicant's. 

b. The staff utilized lib¢ralized d~reciation for 
1969 utility plant additions for federal and state 
tax purposes. The applicant used liberalized 
depreciation for federal income tax purposes only. 

'!he record shows that applicant's income tax returns 

are consolidated with its parent, Rossmoor Corporation.. '!he 

latter has taken advantage of applicant's liberalized depreciation 

deductions even in years when applicant sustained operating losses 

and liberalized depreciation would have been of no advantage to 

applicant had it filed sC'pll.ratcreturns. The extent of such 

eax advantages to applicant's parent cannot be determined 

from the reeord herein, but it is evident that tbey existed in 

some of the years of applicant's operations as a public utility 

water eorporation. 

-9-



A .. 50365 - ~WlI:IR * /0.$ * 

Utility Plant in Se~ce and Rate Base 

In its Ut~lity Plant in Service estimates the staff 

included the cost of a reservoir proposed to be constructed 

during 1969 at $144,000 on a ful1-y~ar basis, and the cost of the 

installation of pumping equip~nt at $15,000, also on a full­

year basis, whereas the zpp1icant included th~m on an average 

one-half year basis, only .. 

The record :;aow~ that the pumping ~CJ.uipment was ex­

pected to have been installed by August 1, 1969, but that the 

installation probably will not have been completed before 

Septembe~ 1, 1969. Also, the plant site for t~e reservoir 

has not been purchased:7 no cons ttuction has been comoenceci:7 

end probably will not be commenced during 1969. 

Ra.te of Return 

The staff recommended a company~ide rate of return 

of 7.2 percent based on applicant's capital structure, cost of 

money, and op~rations for the test year 1969. !he applicant 

requests the authorization of rates for water service which 

would produce a 7.44 percent rate of return, but suggested that 

a rate of r~turn of 7.5 percent would be ~ore nearly required. 

'!he record shows that applicant' $ growth will take 

place i~ areas where the basic water system and backup facilities 

have ~lrcady been installed, and that revenue from water sale$ 

will increase ~t a faster rate than rate base. Another major 

cletermining factor in increasing =atc of return will be the 

advances for construction in the new ar~as,a11 extensions to 

which have been, ar~ being, .and will be made under :he main 

extension rule, as noted heretofore. 

-10-



A. 50365 - NW/ds * 

eoct of Service Studies and Proposed Rate Sor~ds 

Exhibits Nos. F. and F-X arc Cost of Service Studies 

for the years ending Dec~ber 13, 1968 and 1969, respectively, 

submitted by the applicant; Exhibit No. 4-A is a Cost of Service 

Study submitted by the s.taff for the year 1969 estimated; and 

Exhibit No. 7 is a Cost of Service Study for the year 1969 estimated 

submitted by LWF. Each suggests different types of rate spreads­

different from presently authorized struetures and different from 

each other, the application of anyone of which would result in 

clifferent impacts on customers L~ide Leisure World, outside 

Le!sure World, commercial and construction. Each st~y is bascd 

on major assumptions and allocations, each of the latter of which 

drastically affects the results. 

If the applicant's study were accepted the rates pro-
3/ 

posed in this application would be reasonable;- if the staff's • 

study were ~ccepted, the staff's spread of r~tcs, which slightly 

modifies applicant:s, but essentially supports it would be 
3/ 

reasoncble;- and if LW~rs study were accepted, LWF's ~pread of 

rates, which would considerably lessen the impact of a rate 

increase on customers inside Leisure World ~nd increase rates 
3/ 

for customers outside Leisure World, weald be reasonable .. -

.-------------------.~-----------
21 Assuming the eompany-w!d~ resultant rate of reCurn to be 

reasonable. 

-11-



A. 50365 - N"W /~ * Ids * 

Findings 

Bas~d on a review of the record, not only of these 

proceedings but of the proceedings on Appl!ca~ion No": 44672 

incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference, and 

after careful consideration of the briefs, the Co~ssion 

finds as follows: 

l.a. Rossmoor Watcr Company was organized in early 19Z2, 

and was granted a certificate of public eonvenie~ce and 

necessity by Decision No. 65273, dated April 23, 1963 in 

Ap~lication No. 44672 to construct and operate a public utility 

water system in the cultimillion dollar developcent, 

known as Laguna Rills Leisurc World, by Rossmoor Corporation -

applicant's parent. 

b. The development of Leisure ~orld,projeeted in 1963 

to be completed in 196~ with nearly 24,000 residential units 

and 40,000 peop1e,hAs developed to only a projected average for 

1~69 of 6,571 dwelling units inside Leisure World, plus an 

additio~l 1,734 outside Leisure World and approximately 130 

commercial customers. 

c. Approximately 85 percent of the w~tcr system installa­

tions in the de.'\)'elo'~ment inside Leisure Worl,l ~.1aS been . 
financ~d by debt and c~on stock iss~ed to ~oss~oo~ Corpo­

zot!.ti.on, but applicable future in-1:ract water system inStal~ti.on 

costs will Ot2 £in3nccd by subdividers f edvcmeGs for construe't~ .. on 

under the Commission's ~ater Main Extension Rule. 

-12-



A.. 50365 - NW I i:.s -I: 

.... 

. 
d. Under orthodox rate making proced'Ures, costs of water 

system facili~1es financed by capital issues are included in 

rate base determinations, and cost of water system facilities 

financed by advacces for such con$~ction are excluded from 

rate base.. The resultant revenue requirements to proc1uee a 

specific ~ate of return under the two methods of financing are 

significat'l.tly different; the capital-financed facilities would 

require greater revenues than the subdividers'-advances-financed 

facilities. Where the two occur in major amounts, within the 

same service area, the tmpact on rates for water service will 

result in gross discrfminations between customers unl~ss the 

rates are made uniformly applicable without regard to s~h 

major inconsistencies in water system financing. 

2.a. The rate of return which would have been produced at 

applie~nt's rates, prior to Interim Decision No. 75458, dated 

March lS, 1969, on the instant application which, as shown in 

Exhibits : and 4 would have been approximately one percent fo= 

the test year 1969 est~:ed, is deficient. 

b. Decision No. 75458 authorized en i:n.ereaso 

i~ rates of 15 percent - 20 percent to customers inside Leisure 

~Qrld, 5C percent for ccnBtrcct1on~ none to customers outside 

" 'Leisure i:orld or commercial, all based on present rate structures 

originally authorized and established by Decision No. 65273, 

oated A9ri1 23, 1963 in Application !:o .. 44678.. The record on 

said ap~licat1on, incorporated hercin~ shows deliberate and 

serious consideration of different pr¢9osed rate st=uetures 

incl~ding to some extent the type of structures proposed herein. 

-13-



• A. 50365 - NW Ids * 

c. The rate of return of 4 .. 7 ~cent produced by the 

rates authorized by Decision No. 75458 is likewise deficient, 

and applic30t is in need of further relief. 

3.a. The company-wide rate of reeurn of 7.2 percent recom­

mended by the staff for the test year 1969 esttmated is reasonable. 

b. The average depreciated rate base calculated by the 

staff in Exhibit No. 4 is reasonable, except that it should be 

reduced by $144,000, since the reservoir, the cost of which 1s 

est1ma.ted to be said amount, will not be constructed during 

1969. 

c .. Applicant's rate of return will increase during the 

forseeable future despite announced future increases in costs 

of purchased water, increased wages, taxes and other operating 

expenses, d~e to the re.p1d development of large areas .and the 

additioc of substantial domestic and commercial water customers 

both inside and outside Leisure World .. 

4.. :Because of applicant's rapid growth, development 

and cl~nges in methods of financing capital improv~nts all of 

which result in volatile results of operatiOns and earnings on 

the one hand and the broadening and widening of applicantTs 

system-wide utility plant costs on the other hand, appli­

cant's proposal to change i~s type of tariffs is un~imely, 

unreliable, and unreasonable. We ar~ not p~rsuaded tha~ any 

of the eost of service analyses submitted for this record, 

under applicant's past, prescnt or forseeable rcture operations 

are meaningful. We are not able to for:nulatc) from this record) 

-14-



A. 50365 - NW/ds * 

cay valid or reasoucble tariffs based on eos~ c~ service 

studies .. 

5.a. Applicant's present type of rate schedule was found in 

the year 1963 by Decision No. 65273 to be just and reasonable. 

It is just and reasonable now .. 

b .. It is impractical, unnecessary,. 'Undesirable, unre.asonabl~> 

and not in the public interest to authorize at this time a separate 

and different schedule of rates for multiple-dwelling units, 

either inside or outside Leisure World, as proposed by applicant 

and the staff .. 

6. An investigation into the relationship between the mutual 

corporations composing Leisure World Foundation and applicant's 

parent Rossmoor Corporation is not within 0l.:Ir jurisdiction. 

7. We find that the increases in rates and charges 

authorized herein are justified,. tha.t the rates and charges 

authorized herein are reasonable,. and that the present rates 

and charges, insofar as they differ frem those herein prescri1'Jed,. 

are for the future unjust and unreaso~ble. 

Conclusions 

Based on the foregoing findings, the Commission con­

cludes that the application as amended should be granted in part 

and denied in part and that Rossmoor Y~ter Comp3nY should b~ 

authorized to file schedules of r~tes which will produce revenues 

resulting in a rate of return of 7 .. 2 pcrce~t on a company-wide 

rate base of $2~091~960 for the t~st y~ar 1969~ after ecducting 

-15-



~. 50365 - NW/ds * 

operating expenses incluciing ciepreciation and taxes of $516~900 

and resulting in net revenue of $150,800. 

Tariffs authorized by Decision No. 75458, as Appcx:.d,ix 

A, attached thereto, should be cancelled and the authorized 

rate increase should be in the form of the tariffs auehorized 

anci established by Decision No. 65273. Appendix B attached 

hereto compares ap~licant's present and authorized rates for 

general metered service. Also shown are applicant's proposed 

rates for such service and those proposed by the staff, 

and the inecrtm rates presently in effect. 

Also, applicant should be directed to ~ter 

constructiOi:l water sales to its parent; tariff sehed'ales 

for public fire hydrant se::vice and fire hydrant service 

on private property should not be authorized to be c~ellcd; 

applicc::.t f s req~st to include an escalation cJzuse in 

its :~riffs to cover increased cost of ~cter p~~hased 

should be denied; and the sttLff recommendations on accounting 

contained on page 32 of EXhibit No. 4 should be carried out. 

Further, the motion of Leisure World Fotmd.:::ion for 

an inveseigation by the Com:dssion regarding alleged double 

charges by Rossmoor Corporation for water system facilities 

through payment by Mutual stockholders for oceup.:.ney rights for 

-16-



A. 50365 - ~'V1 /ds * 

dwelling units within Leisure World and a rate on water system 

facilities financed through capital rather than by~in extension 

e.greement advances through water rates, should be denied. 

In all other respects the application, as amended, 

should be denied. 

ORDER --- ..... -

IT .IS ORDERED that: 

1. Tariffs authorized by Decision No. 75458, as Appendix 

A attached thereto, are cancelled with the filing of rates 

hereinafter authorized~ 

2.a. Application No. 50365, as amended, of Rossmoor Water 

CO'mp.:n:.y is granted in part, and denied in par: and applicant is 

authorized to file, efter the effective date of this order, the 

revised seh~dules of rates as set forth in Appendix A 3ttscbcd 

hereto, ~d conC".Jr.l'cnely to withd.ra-w and cancel Schedule No. 3M, 

Metered Irrigation Service. Said ra:es shall be effective four 

days after the elate of filing and shall apply only to service 

rend2red on and after said effective date. Such filing shall 

comply wizh General Order No. 96-A. 

b.. Applicant shall meter all construction water sales 

to its ?er~t, Rossmoo~ Corporation. 

e. Applicant shall not caneel tariff schedules for public 

fire hydrant service and fire hydrant se:vice en private property. 

d. I~ accordance with the recommend~tions by ~e staff 

financial examiner contained on p~gc 32 of Exhibit No. 4 

.'lpplie~n:: ~'b..'l.ll: 

(1) Install and maintain, on a cu:!ent ba$!~, a 
utility plant lcdge= ineorporating a historical 
record by loca~ion, in each category of plant • 

.. 17-



' .. 

A.. 50355 - Wool 

(2) Keep the utility books on a calendar year basis. 

(3) Adjust land values "for currently owned reservoir 
and warehouse sites according to. the findings of the 
Commission in this proceeding. 

3. In all other respects the application is denied. 

4.. The motion of Leisure World'Foundat1on for an investi­

gation by the Commission regarding alleged double charges to 

applicant's customers is denied. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at __ $.Jl __ }I":I_IXI __ d_��DC� ___ , C3.l:(fornia, this, __ ~_'_""" __ 

day of NOVEMBER ~ 1969 .. 

-18-



A. ,$0365. 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
?~o 1 o! 4 

Sc.."lodulc No .. 1 

CENERA.L METER'ZD SERVICE 

Applicable to goner~ motored ~rater service. 

TERRITORY 

El to:ro,1 I.ag\m.l. Hills,1 and Ro~:::moor Leistlre v:orld,1 and viei:li'ty" 
Or~ge CO\Ulty. 

RATES 

Quantity RlI.tcs: 

First SOO cu.!t. or lo:: ••..•.•......•...•• 
r~oxt 800 cu.:t:'t.,1 por 100 cu.!t. .............. 
}foxt. 6.1700 cu..ft." !Xlr 100 eu.ft. ................. 
No.~ 10,000 eu.ft." pcr 100 cu.ft. ............ 
Next 30,,000 eu.!t. , per 100 cu..ft. ........ -.... 
Ovor 48.r 000 eu.ft." per 100 cu.:rt:.. ~~~- .. -..... 

For 5/8 x .3J4-incll motor .............................. . 
For 314~i.~cn=ctor •••••••••••••••••••• _. 
For l~i.~Ch :cter ••••• ~ •••••••. _ ••••••• 
For It-inCh motor ....................... . 
For 2-inch motor .................... ' ......... :.. 
For 3-i:chmotor .............. : ........ .. 
Fo~ ~-1n~ motor •• ~ •••••• _ ••••• _._ •••• 
For 6-inCh~cte~ .~ ••••••• ~ •• ~ •••••• _ •• 

Tho !'furimum Charge v.i.ll entitle tho customer 
to tho CJ.'Wllltity o! wator wh:1.ch that minim'lml 
charge 'Will pcreha:::o a.t tho Qu.:mtity Rates. 

Per Ynter 
Por KoOnth 

$ 3.70 
.48 
.36 
.33 
..30 
.28 

$ 3.70 
S.oo 
8.50 

l4.S0 
2.3.00 
36.00 
55 .. 00 

110.00 

('or) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AP?Ei:iDIX A 
~go 2 ot lJ. 

Schedule No.. 9FC 

UN11E:1'ERED SERVICE TO TRACT ilOUSFS DURING CONSTRUCTIO!\j -
APPLICliBILITY 

Applicable to tract houses being constructod as a part or 3. total 
re~ estate devclopment. 

El Toro,) I.agun3. BiJ.ls,) and RosSMoor I.cisurc l-Torld". and vic:iDity" 
Or3ngc County. 

RATE -
For otlch single-family or multiple-family dwolling unit 

f:or the cntiro construction period. ....................................... $2.00 (R) 

SPECIAL C~!DITIONS 

. 1. Thia rate is av:lil3.ble only to real cstate developers 'Who U%ldcr­
to.kc the con:truction of .all or :l ::ubstant:i.a.l portion o£ the hou:::os ~ 3-

tract ac part of: the tract clcve10}3ncnt. It does not a.pply to builders ot 
houses in tra.cts subdivided for lot sales. 

2. The water ::cm..ce 'Under this taritf schod.ule applie: only to u:c 
or water for construction of residences. It doos not. include w:l'ter <o.::e 
for slab !'lood.ing". tor gardon irrization". for model home~ or tor eeneraJ. (1') 
tro.ct i."!lprOVClllent worl~. 

3. All \U'ml¢..,o%'()d scmces to cach a.."ld evor/, dwell:ing -um.t or tho (.'t) 
development must. "00 tur.o.ed. on if spacer service is to b~ rendcrod. 

4. The C2.00 ch3.rge shall bo paid prior to construction of water 
facilities in the devolopment. 

S. Spacor servico must "00 discontinued. prier to the tim/! tho 
dwelling 'W'lit or -un:i.t: are occupied and tlt this tj,me a motor will 'be 
i.n3t.a.llod. 

6. Tho comp.o.ny 'fJI:J.y diceont.inue :::orvico 'Undor thiz sehodule? ~ in 
tho opin1on of: the cornp:zny". spacer water is 'b«trlg ~ed or ~ the 
duration or sp::.eer water 'IlStlge exceeds 0. reo.:;on.ll:>le period of ~e. . In 
this event". the CQm~ rccorves tho riGht to- i..~ meters in pJ.Q.cc or 
the spac~rs. C~) 



A. 50365 d::; 

APPLIC.~.BII.ITr 

APm!DIX A 
Page :3 o! 1.:. 

Schedule No. 9-r·A; 

Appl1CCl.ble to .all mca.surcd wator ccrviec 1'ur.li::hcd tcr gcnor.aJ. 
construction. 

TERRITORY 

El 1'01"0" IAguDA Hills" md. Ro:;smoor I.oi~e v~orld" and vicinity" 
Orange County. 

RATES 
Por Meter 
PCI' Month 

Quantity Rate:: 

Fir~t 121 $00 cu.tt. or 10:: •.•. , .••.. # ••••••• 

Over 12,,500 eu.ft." per 100 eu.ft ••• , ••••••• 

For 2~in~ moter •••••••. ~ •••••••••••• __ •••• __ 
For 3-incin meter __ ••••• _ ••• ; ••• _.~.~ •• _ ••• _ •• 
For h-inenm~ _ ••••• ~ •••••••••••• _ ••••••• _. 
For 6-incnmetcr •••••••••• _ ••••• -•••••••••• 4. 
For B-inen meter _ •••• ~~ •••••••••••• _._ ••••••• 

The Min5..'TtI.1:ll Cb:t.reo 'Will cnti tlc the· custancr 
to the quAntity ot "t .... atcr ~hich that mirl:1Jnt1m 
c:h:I.rgo will pureh4so a.t tho Qua.ntity Ra.to~. 

$ 38.00 
.30 

$ 38 .. 00 
51.00 
76.00 

1$0.00 
300.00 

SPECIAl. CONDITIONS 

1, A $2S0refund:lblo dopozit. will 'be requirod tor o:l.c:h meter. 

2. Ro~sn:.oor 1-1~tcr ComPD.:O.Y reccrvo: tho right to &eontxnuo th.e 
acrviee 'Wi thout not~eo it water is not u.:od tor a por:1od. ot lS 
eonsecutivo O:ry:;. 

(Corrt:1lluoo ) 

(R) 
(R) 

(R) 
(N) 
(R) 

(~) 

(N) 

Ox) 

I 
I 

(N) 



A. 50365 cIs 

APPENDIX A 
?a.ge 4 of' 4 

Sehed'Ule No.. 9-1'.C 

:w1ETERED CONSTRUCTION SERVICE 
(~ontinUOdO) 

SPECIAL CON'DITIOI~S (COl.ltd.) (N) 

Z. The customor shall notif'y Ro::::::;moor 'tV'ater Comparq "lhcn he 'W:i.:!:hos (N) 
to hAve the service c:tiscont:l.nucci. The rceuJ.ar r~te::: including :n.on~ 
1I'IiIl:ilmJ:r. charge :::hall cont.inu.c until such notice h:l.s been received" 
'Unless t.."'lc servico is dicccnt:inucc:l. under Spcd..ll Condi t10n 2" above. 

4. Rossmoor vIator Conpany will :nOVe A motor Oll«l without charge 
'tdt!:1n thc project area.. Ad.ditionaJ. moves wi.thin the project. ~:ill be 
~~de At A co::::t of $10 per movo .. 

$.. If during t.C.e C01Jr::e of' obtaining fioo&g, ".l~tcr the a.p];)lic:mt I 
causes an:r CA"IU\gC to the ~"atcr comP.:m7"::; !.o.cil1 tiC:;" the com~ will 
bill t.."1.c :l.p,li~t for S'l:.eh damage:::. (N) 



A. 50365 - Nft7/ds * 
APP~'!D IX :s 
Page 1 of a 

COMPARISON OF ORIGI~~ PRESENT (INTERIM) 
AND AUffiOR !.'~ 

General Metered Service 

:--------------------------------:------~P~er~M~e~t~e~r~P~er~~Mo~n~t~h~--: . . : :lfresent(~ter~;.Autho-: 
: ______ ~I~tem~ __________________ ~:~Or~i~~===1~:~s=1n~g~1~e~:~MU~It~1.p=ue~:~r~1~z~ed~: 

Quantity Rates: 

First 500 cu. ft. or less 
Next 800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
Next 6,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
Next 10,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
Next 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 
Over 48,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 

Minimum. Charge: 

For 5/8x3/4-inch ~ter 
For 3/4-incb meter 
For l-inchmeter 
For 1 l/2-inch meter 
For 2-inch meter 
For 3-ineh meter 
For 4-1nch meter 
For 6-inch meter 

$ 3.00 
.40 
.30 
.27 
.24 
.23 

3.00 
4.00 
7.00 

12.00 
lS.00 
30.00 
45.00 
90.00 

$ 3.00 $ 3.50 
.40 .48 
.30 .36 
.27 .325 
.24 .29 
.23 .275 

3.00 3.60 
4.00 4.80 
7'.00 8.40 

12~00 14.40 
18-.00 21 •. 60 
30:.00 35.00 
45.00 54.00 
90.00 108 .. 00 

The Minimum Charge will entitle the 
customer to the ~uantity of water 
which that min:Lmum charge will pur­
chase at the Quantity Rates. 

$ 3.70 
.48 
.3:) 
.. 33 
.30 
.28 

$ 3.70 
5.00 
3.50 

1l:..50 
23-.00-
36.00 
55.00 

110.00 



A .. 503GS· ... NW 

APPENDIX B 
Page 2 of 8 

PROPOSED RA'rES-BY APPLICANT 

GENERAL METERED SINGLE SERVICE 

(l) The cost of water ~~ed as registered on the meter regardless 
of size, shall be at the rate of .168 per 100 cu·.ft. The 
rate shall automatically increase or decrease as the price 
of El toro Water District water increases or decreases. 

(2) The monthly service charge shall be based on the meter size 
as set forth bel:ow.. This service charge shall provide no 
water allowance: 

M~ter Siz~ 

5/8x3/4-iru:.h 
3/4-inch 

l-inch 
1 l/2-inch 

2-inch 

Monthly Service Charge per Meter 

$'3.20 
4.80 
8 .. 00· 

16 .. 00 
25,.60 

GENERAL MEttRED MULTIPLE SERVICE 

(1) Same as (1) above .. 

(2) The monthly service charge shall be based on the number of 
residential dwelling units or commercial units connected to 
a single meter whether occupied or not as shown below, or 
the Monthly Service Charge for Single Service based on =eter 
size whichever is greater. This service charge shall provide 
no water allowance. 

MONIBLY SZRVICE CHARGE 

$3.20 per Residential Dwelling Unit 
3.20 per Commercial Unit 



A. 50365 - ~iW 

APPEND IX 1> 
Page 3 of 8 

PROPOSED RATES-BY StAFF 
(Sheet 1 of 2) 

METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to metered water ser\~ee other than multiple­
residential apartments within Rossmoor Leisure World. 

TERRITORY 

El Toro, Laguna Hills, and Rossmoor Leisure World, and 
vicinity, Orange County. 

Service Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter •.••••.••.•• 
For 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••• 
For 1-inch meter .............. . 
For l~-inch meter .•••••••.... 
For 2-inch meter •••••••••.•• 
For 3-inch meter ••••••••••.• 

Quantity Rate: 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$2.10 
2.30 
3.50 
5.50 
6 .. 50 
9.50 

For all water delivered, per 100 cu .. ft .. $O.31 

th~ Service Charge is a readiness-to­
serve cbarg~ applicable to all metered 
service and to ~hich is to be added the 
monthly charge computed at the Quantity 
Rate •. 



A. 50365 - NW 

APPENDIX ~ 
Page 4 of e 

PROPOSED RATES-BY S"UFF 
(Sheet 2 of 2) 

METERED MULTIPLE SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all metered water service to multiple­
residential apartments within Rossmoor Leisure World. 

TERRITORY 

RATES 

Itossmoor Leisure World, Orange County .. 

Service Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ................. . 
For 3/4-inch meter ......... _ ••..•••• 
For l-inch meter ••.••• , ••.••••••• 
For l~inch meter .•............••• 
For 2-inch meter ................... . 

Quantity Rate: 

Per Heter 
Per Month 

$ 2.40 
3.60 
6.00 
9.00 

20.00 

For all water delivered, per 100 cu.ft... $ 0.31 

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve 
charge applicable to all metered service and 
to which is to be added the monthly charge 
computed at the Quantity Rate. 



50*5-~1 

APPLICp~ILITY 

APPENDIX B 
Page 5 of 8 

INTERIM RATES PER. D .. 75458 
Dated March 18, 1969 

Sheet 1 of 4 
METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to metered water service other than multiple 
residential apartments within Rossmoor Leisure v7orld. 

TERRITORY 

El Toro, Laguna Hills, and Rossmoor leisure World, 
and vicinity, Orange Cotlllty .. 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

Quantity Rates: 

First 
Next 
Nex't 
Next 
Next 
Ov~ 

500 cu.ft. or less •.•.•••••••••• 
800 cu.ft .. , per 100 cu.ft ••••••• 

6,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu .. ft ••••••• 
10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••• 
30,000 cu .. ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••.•• 
48,000 cu.ft .. , per 100 cu.ft ........ . 

Minimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh meeer .................... . 
For 3/4-inch meter .................. . 
For l-ineh meter ................... . 
For l~-inch meter .................... . 
For 2-inch meeer ................... . 
For 3-ineh meter .................. . 
For 4-inch meter ................. . 
For 6-ineh meter ..................... . 

The Min~ Charge will entitle the 
customer to the quantity of water 
~h1ch that miniml.mt charge will pur­
chase at the Quantity Rates. 

$ 3 .. 00 
.40 
.30 
.27 
.24 
.23 

$ 3.00 
4.00 
7.00 

12.00 
18.00 
30.00 
45.00 
90.00 



50365 - Ntrl 

APPENDIX :s 
Page 6 of 8 

. Th"TERIM R.A.TES PER D. 75458 
Dated March 18, 1969 

Sheet 2 of 4 
METERED MULTIPLE SERVICE 

APPLICABIt.ITY 

Applicable to all metered water service to multiple 
residential apartments within R.cssmoor Leisure World .. 

TERRITORY 

El 'tore., Laguna. Rills, ancl Rossmoor Leisure World, and 
vicinity, Orange Co~ty. 

RATES 
Per Meter 
Per Month 

Quantity Rates: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Over 

500 cu.ft. or less •.• ~ •••••...•••• 
800 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft ••••••••• 

6,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••.•••• 
10,000 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft •••.....• 
30,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••.••.•.• 
48,000 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft •••••.••• 

Minimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
For 3/4-ineh meter 

, •••••••• III •••••••• · . . . ~ . . . -. . . . . . . . . 
For l-ineh meter · ......... -...... . 
For l~-ineh meter • ............ III •••••• 

For Z-inch ~ter • ••••••••••• III ••••• 

For 3-ineh meter · ................ . 
For 4-ineh meter · ....... ,. ........ . 
For 6-inch meter · .......... '" .... ,. . 

$ 3.60 
.48 
.36 
.325 
.29 
.. 275 

$ 3.60 
4.80 
8.40 

14.40 
2.~.60 
$6.00 
54 .. 00 

108.00 

!he Minimum Charge will entitle the customer 
to the quantity of water which that minimum. 
charge will purehase at the Quantity Rates. 



A.. 50365 - ~'W 

APPENDIX B 
Page 7 of 8 

INTERIM RATES PER D.. 15458 
D3.ted March 18, 1969 

Sheet 3 of 4 

UNMETERED SERVICE TO TRACT ROUSES DURING CONSTRUCTION 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to traet houses being eonstructed as a part 
of a total real estate development. 

TERRITORY 

El Toro, Laguna Rills, and Rossmoor Leisure World, and 
vicinity, Orange County .. 

For each residence for the first two months 
of the construction period .. __ ..................... oo • • .. • $9 .. 00 

For each residence for each additional month 
or portion thereof ............................................ " .. ".. 4" 50 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. This rata is avai13ble only to real estate developers 
who undertake the construction of all or a substantial portion 
of the houses in a tract as ~art of the tract development. It 
does not apply to build~rs of houses in tracts subdivided for 
lot sales. 

2" The water service, under this tariff schedule 
applies only to use of W:1ter for CO!lStruetion of residences. 
It does not include water use for garden irrigae10n or for model 
homes or for general tract improvement work. 



A. 50365 - NW 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX :s 
Page 8 of 8 

INTERIM RATES PER D. 75458 
Dated March. 18·, 1969 

Sheet 4 of 4 

METERED CONS'!R.UCTION SERVICE 

Applicable to all measured water service furnished for 
general construction. 

TERRITORY 

El Toro, Laguna Hills, and Rossmoor Leisure World, and 
vicinity, Orange County. 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: 

First 12,500 cu.ft. or less •••••••••••••• 
Over 12,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••• 

Minimum Charge: 

For 2-ineh meter 
For 4-ineh meter 
For 6-inch meter 
For 8-inch meter 

,. . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . ., . . . . ... ., .......................... . 
,. ............ ., ., •••••• ~ e· ... ., • 

.............. -_ ....... . 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ 45.00 
.36 

$ 45.00 
90.00 

180.00' 
360.00 

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer 
to the quantity of water which that minimum 
charge willpurebase at ~e Quantity Rates. 


